
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 July 2007 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor JH Stewart 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RE Barrett 
 All Members of the Council 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of COUNCIL, called by Ordinary Resolution 
of the Council on 22 March 2007 in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1, to be held in 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 17 JULY 
2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN: RESPONSES TO 

CONSULTATION AND PREFERRED WAY FORWARD 
 1 - 422 

 Report and appendices attached.  
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Extraordinary Meeting of Council 17 July 2007 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Planning Policy Manager 
 

 
NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN; RESULTS OF THE ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS PARTICIPATION; DETERMINING THE SITE FOOTPRINT, RESPONSES TO 

REPRESENTATIONS AND PREFERRED APPROACHES 
 

Purpose and Executive Summary 
 
1. This report sets out the results of the public participation on the Issues and Options 

for the Area Action Plan (AAP) for North West Cambridge being prepared jointly by 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  It covers land in 
both Councils’ areas between Huntingdon Road and Madingley Road and seeks to 
establish the site footprint for the University related development set out in the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003.  In doing so, it will also 
establish the revised boundaries of the Cambridge Green Belt in this area.  The 
recommended responses to representations on all issues and options for the AAP are 
also set out along with the recommended preferred approaches that flow from them in 
respect of the options consulted on. These will guide the development of a Preferred 
Options report and a Draft Area Action Plan in the subsequent stage of the plan’s 
preparation.  A similar report was considered by the North West Cambridge Joint 
Member Reference Group at its meeting on 29 June 2007 
 
Background and Considerations 

 
The Issues and Options Report 
 

2. The Issues and Options Report forms the first stage in the preparation of the Area 
Action Plan.  

 
3. The report sets out the various issues, options and possible approaches to the 

development of the area of North West Cambridge as required by the Structure Plan 
Policy P9/2b which proposes development here for predominantly University related 
uses.  Not every issue for the Area Action Plan has a reasonable alternative.  In some 
cases the Issues and Options therefore consulted on a preferred approach.  For other 
issues, there was no specific option and the draft AAP will propose a policy approach.   

 
4. The starting point is the Structure Plan proposal to remove land from the Green Belt.  

At the Structure Plan Examination the Panel of Inspectors was satisfied that there 
was “a general need for land to be available specifically for the expansion of the 
University” and that in terms of delivery “there is considerable benefit to be derived 
from using land in the single ownership of the University…and that this could not be 
met elsewhere…”. 

 
5. However, the Panel also noted that “the land is prominent, being highly visible from 

the west and provides an open setting to the village of Girton”.  They thus accepted 
that this area performed an important Green Belt function and that it “should only be 
released from the Green Belt on the basis that the University are able to show a need 
for the land to be brought forward”.  In this, they considered that the University’s 

Agenda It
[...]
Although not a requirement of Regulation 25 of the Town and Country Planning 

Regulations 2004, the Councils agreed that as the AAP would have a significant 
impact on the area, it was important to engage the public as well as the specific and 
general consultation bodies (or key stakeholders).  This would also be consistent with 
the emphasis on early public participation in the plan making process.  The public 
were therefore advised by press releases and formal public notices in the press and 
invited to comment on the issues and options raised by the AAP.  A summary leaflet 
was delivered to all households in the part of the City between Huntingdon Road and 
Madingley Road and in the villages of Coton, Girton and Histon/Impington.  
Additionally, three exhibitions were held to assist this process.  These were manned 
by Officers of Cambridge City Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council and the 
County Council.  The exhibitions included material from the University (who showed 
their emerging Masterplan), David Wilson Estates (who showed proposals for 
development on nearby land between Huntingdon Road and Histon Road within 
Cambridge City), and Cambridgeshire Horizons. 

 
15. The Councils also set up an interactive website to assist access to the document and 

to facilitate making responses online. 
 

The Results of Participation 
 

16. There was a very positive response to the participation with a large number of people 
visiting the exhibitions and 701 comments being received on the Issues and Options 
Report (I&O).  Good use was made of the interactive website with 70 % of 
representations being made online. 

 
North West Joint Member Reference Group (NWJMRG) 

 
17. The NWJMRG met on Friday 29 June to discuss a covering report and papers 1 & 2 

which on the basis of consultation included 4 revised options to the site footprint. 
• Option A:  Development along the Girton Ridge generally not extending 

below the 20m contour, the green belt between Girton and Cambridge 
narrows to 100m south of the SSSI towards Madingley Road where it is not 
visible from Huntingdon Road. 

• Option B:  Development along the Girton Ridge generally not extending 
below the 20m contour, the green belt between Girton and Cambridge 
narrows to 200m south of the SSSI towards Madingley Road where it is not 
visible from Huntingdon Road. 

Page 3



• Option C:  Based on option 10.1, development is drawn slightly further up the 
slope, the strategic gap widens out into a large circular open space in the 
vicinity of the SSSI. 

• Option D:  Based on option C, with additional green indentations into the 
outer edge of the development, the 200m strategic gap runs south towards 
Madingley Road. 

 
18. The NWJMRG was addressed by Cambridge University and Girton Parish Council. 

The University argued that Option A, as recommended by officers was not soundly 
based whilst Girton Parish Council were concerned about the implications of the 
development on the integrity of Girton.  The University preferred Options C or D as a 
basis for further discussion. 

 
19. At the meeting, a refinement to Option A was put forward titled Option E which would 

generally maintain development above the 20 metre contour line in South 
Cambridgeshire in order to respect the Green Belt setting, whilst providing a larger, 
high amenity value central green space as part of the north-south strategic gap, 
primarily in the City. By careful design, it would also be possible to retain the 
cohesion between the western and eastern parts of the development by narrowing 
the width of the gap to 100 metres, south of the central green space, as it runs 
towards Madingley Road.  

 
20. The NWJMRG accepted this proposal and recommended that this refinement should 

be taken forward by officers in consultation with the Executive Members before 
putting it to the meetings of each Council in July, together with a site assessment and 
sustainability appraisal.  

 
21
[...]
ouncil and the Growth and Sustainable 
Communities Portfolio holder at South Cambridgeshire District Council).  The draft 
Criteria where then the subject of additional participation with key local stakeholders 
including the University, the County Council, local Parish Councils and residents 
groups. 

 
26. In parallel with the development of the Assessment Criteria, there have been on-

going discussions between the joint officer team (Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council) and the University’s officers. In December 2006 a 
workshop was held to consider how further options could be developed in order to 
meet more closely the objectives of the Plan as set out in draft in the Issues & 
Options report.  This included the University’s officers and its planning consultants 
EDAW, officers from the City Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council, the 
County Council and Cambridgeshire Horizons.  The workshop focussed on whether 
amendments to the University’s preferred site option, 10.1, could be made in order to 
reduce the impact on the purposes of the Green Belt whilst accommodating the 
University’s aspirations.  This centred around whether a greater amount of Green Belt 
could be retained on the slope down to the M11 in order to provide a more significant 
green foreground setting for the development, whether it was appropriate to allow 
more development further south towards the Park & Ride and to limit the extent of the 
Strategic Gap within the development to compensate, thus achieving more of the 
University’s aspirations than set out in some of the Options in the Issues and Options 
report.   

 
27. The workshop also focussed on the use of three dimensional modelling to 

demonstrate the visual impact of various options.  This led to a number of meetings 
between officers of the University, the Councils and EDAW.  The results of this 
modelling are also set out in Paper 1.  It is hoped that the modelling will assist 
Members 
[...]
edestrian links in order 
to encourage sustainable travel. 

• The possible addition of north facing slip roads to the M11/A1303 Madingley 
Road junction: The recommended approach is that, as the Transport Study 
shows negligible benefits, this Option should not be included as a preferred 
approach. 

 
35. On the provision of a secondary school, the County Council has now indicated that its 

preferred location would be between Huntingdon Road and Histon Road, and 
therefore the preferred approach is to take forward Option 14.4 which would not 
provide for a secondary school within the area of the AAP.  There is therefore no 
need for playing fields associated with the secondary school to be accommodated 
within the AAP area. 

 
36. On renewable energy, the preferred approach is to pursue a combination of options 

and to clarify that in addition to 20% being generated by on-site renewables there will 
be a requirement for Combined Heat and Power or, if this is proved impossible or not 
viable, a District Heating Scheme preferably fuelled by renewable energy sources to 
meet the needs of a substantial proportion of the development.   

 
37. The preferred approach on surface water drainage and flood risk is to ensure that 

policies address surface water run-off in the event of ordinary rainfall events which 
could lead to flood risk downstream as well as storm events. 

 
38. On Sustainable Drainage Systems the preferred approach is to ensure that 

development does not take place until written agreements with the Councils have 
been secured that organisations with sufficient powers, funding, resources, expertise 
and integrated management are legally committed to maintain and manage all 
surface water systems in perpetuity.  It is also the preferred approach to develop an 
integrated water strategy in the AAP and to include a policy to reduce per capita 
water consumption by 25% compared with 2006. 

 
Responses to the Interim Sustainability Appraisal 

 
39. It
[...]
ere any other reasonable 
alternatives.  The iterative process of developing preferred options has only identified 
other reasonable alternatives in the case of the site footprint Options which had been 
published, where a further 4 options were identified.  These have been assessed and 
appraised in exactly the same way as those published for consultation. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial The cost of preparing the AAP to adoption will require budgetary 

provision by each Council. 
Legal As set out in the main body of the report. 
Staffing The continued involvement of staff from both Councils is 

required to progress the AAP. 
Risk Management None specific 

42.  

Equal Opportunities None specific 
 

Consultations 
 
43. The North West Cambridge Area Action Plan Issues and Options report has been the 

subject of extensive public participation and consultation with key stakeholders. There 
has also been a continuing dialogue with the University as the landowner and 
developer of the site. 

 
Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 

 
44. Taking the AAP forward will have a significant affect on all the Council’s annual 

priorities and corporate objectives, especially growth areas and sustainability.  
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
45. This report presents the responses to representations on the Issues and Options for 

the North West Cambridge AAP and the preferred approaches to be taken in 
developing the Preferred Options and Draft AAP. 

 
Recommendations 

 
46. Council is recommended to agree: 

(1) Option E as the site footprint and revised Green Belt boundary as set out in 
paragraphs 17 to 21 of this report and informed by Paper 1. 

(2) Responses to the Issues and Options document and the preferred approach 
to the Area Action Plan as set out in Paper 2. 

 

Page 8



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
The Panel’s report for the
[...]
es & Options consultation. 

Page 14



 3 

 
2.2 This section summarises and draws together the findings of those 

assessments against each assessment criteria in turn.  It then reaches 
a conclusion on the relative merits of the site footprint options that were 
subject to consultation.   

 
2.3 The table below identifies the developable land in each option.  This is 

compared with the size of the University’s preferred site, Option 10.1, 
because the development is intended specifically to meet the 
University’s needs/aspirations.  Each site is also compared with Option 
10.2 because the University confirmed in its representations on this 
option that it “has a sufficient developable area to meet the University's 
needs in terms of housing, academic and commercial research 
floorspace”.  It also commented that, “Option 10.2 has a similar 
developable area to Option 10.1, which enables a form of development 
of appropriate density”.   

 
2.4 The table also includes an indicative notional capacity of each site 

footprint for both housing and employment provision.  It must be noted 
that the actual yield of each option will be dependent on 
masterplanning and this is necessarily an estimate based on size of the 
site in relation to the University’s preferred option and calculating 
housing and employment on a pro rata basis.  It should also be noted 
that the housing provision includes market and affordable housing, 
including key worker housing, but does not include the student housing 
proposed by the University. 

 
Table 1: Analysis of the Assessments of site options 10.1 – 10.5 
 

Topic 10.1 10.2 10.3 10.4 10.5 

Development 
Option 

Development 
begins in the west 
where the land 
starts to rise from 
Washpit Brook; the 
green gap widens 
out into circular 
open space in the 
vicinity of the SSSI. 

Development 
extends over 
fields to the 
south-west, and is 
limited on the 
west facing slope 
further north. 

The rise of land 
from Washpit 
Brook is 
[...]
eeds/aspirations and also protected the Green Belt setting of 
Cambridge.  To this end, the University helpfully commissioned work 
on 3-D modelling of the site to assist an understanding of the visual 
impact of the outer limits of development on the Green Belt setting and 
the views into the strategic gap from Huntingdon Road, a study of 
potential air quality and noise impacts (used for the assessment of all 
site options), ecological issues (also used for the assessment of all site 
options), and transport implications.  All parties entered into this work in 
the interests of partnership working and with the hope of reaching 
agreement on the site footprint, but in the understanding that there was 
could be no commitment on the part of the local planning authorities 
that a consensus agreement could necessarily be reached. 

 
 
5. Assessment of Site Footprint Options A to D 
 
5.1 Detailed site assessments of each of the further options A to D are set 

out in Appendix 1.10.  Also included are the results of the sustainability 
appraisal. Maps of these options are set out in Appendix 1.11 

 
5.2 This section summarises and draws together the findings of those 

assessments against each assessment criteria in turn.  It then reaches 
a conclusion on the relative merits of the further site footprint options 
that were developed to address the shortcomings of sites Options 10.1 
to 10.5.   

 
Table 2: Analysis of the Assessments of site options A - D 
 

Topic A B C D 

Development 
Option 

Development is 
contained broadly by 
the 20m contour line 
before following the 
established hedge 
towards the M11, the 
strategic gap narrows 
to 100m south of the 
SSSI towards 
Madingley Road. 

Development is 
contained broadly by 
the 20m contour line 
before following the 
established hedge 
towards the M11, the 
strategic gap continues 
at 200m south of the 
SSSI towards 
Madingley Road. 

Based on 10.1, 
development is drawn 
slightly further up the 
slope, the strategic gap 
widens out into a 
circular open space in 
the vicinity of the SSSI. 
. 

Based on option C, 
with additional green 
indentations into the 
outer edge of the 
development, the 
200m strategic gap 
runs south towards 
Madingley Road. 

Developable 
Land 

71ha 67ha 72ha 75ha 

Page 29



 18 

92% land of 10.1 87% land of 10.1 94% land of 10.1 97% land of 10.1 University 
Aspirations 

104% land of 10.2 99% land of 10.2 106% land of 10.2 110% land of 10.2 

Housing 2305 2175 2338 2435 

Employment 
provision 

92,208m
2
 or 32.7ha 87,013m

2
 or 30.9ha 93,506m

2
 or 33.2ha 97,403m

2
 or 34.6ha 

 
 

Green Belt 
 
5.3 The context for the Green Belt assessment of options A to D remains 

as given above for options 10.1 to 10.5. 
 

a. Outer edge of the site: 
 
5.4 Options A to D all provide a more extensive green setting and 

foreground to views of Cambridge than Option 10.1 by moving the 
outer edge of the site further up the slope away from the M11.  For the 
central section of the site, the width of the setting separating built 
development from the M11 is broadly 200 metres in options C and D 
rising to between 300 and 400 metres in options A and B.  The 
intention of the drawing back of the footprint further up the slope being 
to maintain the quality of the setting of the City, particularly as 
appreciated by people moving through the Green Belt either to and 
from Cambridge along Madingley Road and Cambridge Road or past it 
along the M11 and the A428 – the setting of Cambridge can only be 
appreciated by people moving through or living in the Green Belt.  
Setting quality is not dependent upon any difference in the quality of 
the built form between options on this outer edge, as a high quality 
edge would be an expectation for every option, but rather upon the 
extent of its green setting and foreground.  As an extreme, if 
development were to be brought forward to the foot of the slope, which 
is close to the M11 there would be no meaningful g
[...]
 
th

e
 

S
u

s
ta

in
a

b
ili

ty
 A

p
p

ra
is

a
l.

5
6
0
 -

 U
n
iv

e
rs

it
y
 o

f 
C

a
m

b
ri
d
g
e

O
b
je

c
t

Is
su

e:
 G

re
en

 B
el

t,
 t

h
e 

se
tt

in
g
 o

f 
C

a
m

b
ri

d
g
e 

a
n
d
 t

h
e 

se
p
a
ra

ti
o
n
 o

f 
co

m
m

u
n
it

ie
s

T
h

e
 U

n
iv

e
rs

it
y
 d

is
a
g
re

e
s
 w

it
h
 a

 n
u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
th

e
 a

s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
s
 

m
a

d
e
 i
n
 a

s
s
e
s
s
in

g
 t
h
e
 f
iv

e
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
o
p
ti
o
n
s
, 
re

la
ti
n
g

 t
o
 

la
n
d
 t
a

k
e
, 

a
ff
o
rd

a
b
le

 h
o
u
s
in

g
 p

ro
v
is

io
n
, 
th

e
 l
o
c
a
l 
c
e
n

tr
e

, 
a
n
d
 

th
e

 c
u
m

u
la

ti
v
e

 i
m

p
a
c
ts

 o
f 
O

p
ti
o

n
s
 1

0
.3

 &
 1

0
.4

. 
 

T
h
e

 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n

t 
o
f 
e
a

c
h
 o

f 
th

e
 o

p
ti
o
n
s
, 
b
a

s
e
d

 o
n

 t
h
e
s
e
 

a
s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
s
, 
s
h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 r

e
c
o
n
s
id

e
re

d
. 
T

h
e
 U

n
iv

e
rs

it
y
 h

a
s
 s

e
t 

o
u
t 
it
s
 r

e
la

te
d

 c
o
n
s
id

e
ra

ti
o
n

s
 f
o

r 
s
c
o
ri
n
g
 i
n
 i
ts

 r
e
p
re

s
e
n

ta
ti
o
n
 

fo
r 

T
a
b
le

 7
.

C
o

n
c
e

rn
 n

o
te

d
. 
 T

h
e
 d

e
c
is

io
n

 o
n

 t
h
e
 p

re
fe

rr
e
d
 o

p
ti
o
n
s
 w

ill
 b

e
 

b
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 a

 r
a
n
g
e
 o

f 
fa

c
to

rs
 a

s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 t
h
e

 o
u

tc
o
m

e
 o

f 
th

e
 

S
u

s
ta

in
a

b
ili

ty
 A

p
p

ra
is

a
l.

5
6
4
 -

 U
n
iv

e
rs

it
y
 o

f 
C

a
m

b
ri
d
g
e

O
b
je

c
t

P
a

g
e 

4
 o

f 
4

Page 421



Page 422

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 North West Cambridge Area Action Plan: Responses to consultation and preferred way forward
	Contents Page
	Paper 1 post JMRG (2)
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 1.3
	Appendix 1.4
	Appendix 1 5
	Appendix 1.6
	Appendix 1.7
	Appendices 1.8 and  1.9
	Appendix 1.10
	Appendix 1.11
	Appenidx 1.11 Option E
	Appendix 1.12
	Appendix 1.13
	Paper 2
	Appendix 2.1
	Appendix 2.2




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
Tuesday, 17 July 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor JH Stewart – Chairman 
  Councillor RE Barrett – Vice-Chairman 
 

Councillors: Dr DR Bard, Mrs PM Bear, EW Bullman, FWM Burkitt, SM Edwards, 
Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs JM Guest, R Hall, Mrs SA Hatton, 
Mrs EM Heazell, RMA Manning, RB Martlew, MJ Mason, Mrs CAED Murfitt, 
CR Nightingale, A Riley, RT Summerfield, Dr SEK van de Ven, JF Williams and 
NIC Wright 

 
Officers: Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
 Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors JD Batchelor, D Bird, BR 

Burling, JP Chatfield, Mrs PS Corney, NS Davies, Ms JA Dipple, Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs 
VG Ford, Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs CA Hunt, PT Johnson, SGM Kindersley, Mrs JE 
Lockwood, DC McCraith, DH Morgan, Mrs LA Morgan, AG Orgee, JA Quinlan, NJ Scarr, 
Mrs DSK Spink MBE, RJ Turner and TJ Wotherspoon. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following Members declared interests in Agenda Item 3: 

 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest on the basis that 
her son worked on the West Cambridge site. Notwithstanding this interest she remained 
in the meeting and took part in the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, EW Bullman, Mrs CAED Murfitt and A Riley declared personal 
non-prejudicial interests as members of Cambridge University’s Superannuation 
Scheme. Notwithstanding these interests they remained in the meeting and took part in 
the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven declared a personal non-prejudicial interest on the 
grounds that her husband was an employee of Cambridge University. Notwithstanding 
this interest she remained in the meeting and took part in the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor MJ Mason advised that he had considered the matter as a member of Histon 
Parish Council; however, he intended to consider the matter afresh as a District 
Councillor. 

  
3. NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN: RESPONSES TO 

CONSULTATION AND PREFERRED WAY FORWARD 
 
 Council considered a report setting out the results of the public participation on the 

Issues and Options for the Area Action Plan (AAP) for North-West Cambridge, which 
was being prepared jointly by Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council. The report recommended a preferred approach to the development of the AAP, 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 17 July 2007 

and that Council approve responses to representations on the Issues and Options. 
 
The Chairman of Council welcomed representatives of Cambridge University and Girton 
Parish Council to the meeting and outlined the procedure that Council would follow. 
 
Mrs Caroline Hunt, Principal Planning Policy Officer, drew the meeting’s attention to the 
following additional material circulated beforehand: 
 

(1) A detailed site assessment of Option E. 
(2) An index to the report and appendices. 
(3) The script of representations made by Cambridge University to the North West 

Fringe Member Reference Group on 29 June 2007.  
 
Council considered a preferred Site Footprint for the AAP, the options for which were set 
out in Paper 1 to the report. Mrs Hunt explained the background to the report and 
outlined the stage which the plan-making process had reached. The options which had 
been subject to consultation accorded with the provisions of the Cambridge and 
Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 and were intended to meet the development needs of 
Cambridge University whilst maintaining and enhancing the setting of Cambridge. The 
AAP which would eventually follow this consultation required a clear and defensible 
evidence base for the preferred options chosen. Following extensive public consultation 
between September-November 2006, 4 revised options had been put forward to the 
North West Joint Member Reference Group on 29 June 2007, as follows: 
 

• Option A: Development along the Girton Ridge generally not extending 
below the 20m contour, the green belt between Girton and Cambridge 
narrows to 100m south of the Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 
towards Madingley Road where it is not visible from Huntingdon Road. 

• Option B: Development along the Girton Ridge generally not extending 
below the 20m contour, the green belt between Girton and Cambridge 
narrows to 200m south of the SSSI towards Madingley Road where it is 
not visible from Huntingdon Road. 

• Option C: Based on option 10.1, development is drawn slightly further up 
the slope, the strategic gap widens out into a large circular open space in 
the vicinity of the SSSI. 

• Option D: Based on option C, with additional green indentations into the 
outer edge of the development, the 200m strategic gap runs south 
towards Madingley Road. 

 
At the meeting, a refinement to Option A was put forward, Option E, which generally 
maintained development above the 20 metre contour line in South Cambridgeshire in 
order to respect the Green Belt setting whilst providing a large, high amenity value 
central green space as part of the north-south strategic gap, primarily within Cambridge 
city. The width of the strategic gap narrowed to 100 metres under this option, south of 
the central green space, running towards Madingley Road. 
 
Mrs Hunt referred Council to plans within the report illustrating the various options. The 
University had favoured Options C and D, however the Reference Group recommended 
that Option E be agreed by the City and District Councils as the preferred way forward. 
 
Mr. Lindsay Dane, representing Cambridge University, addressed the Council. Mr. Dane 
advised that the University held serious concerns about the option recommended by the 
reference group, taking the view that the footprint proposed would not allow quality 
development, indicated more development than could reasonably be achieved and 
would not allow quality public transport links to be established. The 20 metre contour 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 17 July 2007 

was not a landscape feature and the importance of the view from the M11 motorway had 
been overstated; the motorway in itself had detracted from the quality of the Green Belt 
setting. As a consequence the University was unlikely to support the option 
recommended, nevertheless Mr. Dane urged Council to make a decision which could be 
a basis for further joint working. 
 
Councillor Dr Douglas de Lacey, Chairman of Girton Parish Council, addressed the 
Council. Cllr de Lacey expressed concern at the likely affects of the development on the 
integrity of Girton village, much of which was located within the area earmarked for 
development. 
 
Councillor James Ford-Smith, Girton Parish Council, addressed the Council. Cllr Ford-
Smith expressed concern that the future of the village of Girton as a community separate 
from Cambridge was under threat as a consequence of the development plan proposals. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard, Growth and Sustainable Communities Portfolio Holder, proposed 
and Councillor RE Barrett seconded the recommendation of the reference group that 
Option E be agreed as the site footprint and revised Green Belt boundary as set out in 
paragraphs 17 to 21 of the report and informed by Paper 1 and the Option E assessment 
circulated prior to the meeting. Councillor Dr Bard urged Members to support this 
recommendation to enable the process to move forward based on a preferred option 
which did most to protect the Cambridge Green Belt. 
 
Council RESOLVED that Option E be agreed as the site footprint and revised Green Belt 
boundary as set out in paragraphs 17 to 21 of the report and informed by Paper 1 and 
the Option E assessment circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillors Mrs A Elsby, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs EM Heazell and Dr SEK van de Ven 
requested to be recorded as abstaining from the vote. 
 
Council considered Paper 2 to the report, which set out representations, received on the 
Issues and Options consultation and the Council’s recommended response to them. 
 
Council considered Paper 2, drawing attention to the following specific aspects which 
should be taken into account in drafting the Area Action Plan (AAP): 
 

• Affordable housing – The University’s definition of ‘Affordable housing’ was 
different to that of the government. For clarity, future reference should be made in 
the AAP to the definition to apply to the University. The Growth and Sustainable 
Communities Portfolio Holder suggested ‘Housing for University Priority 
Workers.’ 

• Provision for Travellers – Cross-reference was required in the AAP to the 
emerging South Cambridgeshire Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan 
Document which would address the needs of the Travelling community on a 
district-wide basis. 

• Travel and transport – The AAP needed to take into account the wider impact 
on traffic, specifically the A14 improvement proposals. Concern was expressed 
that the consultants’ traffic report, should its measures be implemented, would 
increase traffic on local networks; consequently the report should be treated with 
extreme caution. The Planning Policy Manager advised that the AAP would 
establish the policy parameters within which detailed transport proposals would 
be evaluated, including the Orbital Road and suitable pedestrian and cycle 
routes. 

• Concern was expressed that if the new secondary school were located north of 
the Huntingdon Road, outside of the development site, it must be ensured that 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Tuesday, 17 July 2007 

the University development made proper contributions. Members were advised 
that the County Council had decided on a preferred location` following its review 
of secondary capacity in the Cambridge area. The AAP would be concerned with 
the requirement for Section 106 contributions to secondary school provision. 

• Local centres – Concern was expressed that any decision by the University to 
proceed with the Cambridge Ice Centre was likely to affect adversely the viability 
of local centres within the development. 

• Recreation and Open Space – Members were advised that the preferred Option 
E made provision for open space within and outside the site, however it was not 
appropriate to be prescriptive about the location until the Master Planning stage. 

• Energy – Concerns were expressed at the achievability of the 20% renewable 
energy target. Members were advised that it was appropriate for the AAP to 
encourage this percentage, following government guidance and obligations to 
secure sustainable development, and the target included in the Northstowe AAP. 
Again, details were a matter for the Master Planning stage. 

• Drainage – (1) Concern was expressed that the consultation document had 
misleadingly indicated that Cambridge City was at risk of flooding as a 
consequence of development in the north-west, through the inclusion of 
misleading photographs, whereas the areas most likely to be affected were 
villages closest to the development.  

• Drainage – (2) The draft AAP would require a Strategic Water and Drainage 
Strategy covering drainage, flood risk, management and water conservation as 
well as the requirement for SuDS, in response to the Environment Agency’s 
representation. 

• Drainage – (3) Flood risk assessments would be vital and must be catchment-
wide. Balancing Ponds would also be a crucial element, and resources must to 
be considered if the Council was required to maintain water courses. The 
Planning Policy Manager referred Members to Option 20.2 which would require 
legal agreement to be entered into prior to development to ensure that 
organisations with sufficient powers, funding, resources, expertise and integrated 
management were secured to maintain and manage all surface water systems on 
the North West Cambridge site in perpetuity. This organisation could be the 
Council, in which case the resources required would be negotiated as part of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
Councillor Dr DR Bard, Growth and Sustainable Communities Portfolio Holder, proposed 
and Councillor RE Barrett seconded the recommendation of the reference group that the 
Responses to the Issues and Options document and the preferred approach to the Area 
Action Plan, as set out in Paper 2 to the report, be agreed. 
 
Council RESOLVED that this recommendation be agreed. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.55 p.m. 

 

 


